

## Declaration of Compliance

(For materials intended to come into contact with food)

**Distributor:**  
Dijkstra Verpakking  
Dakota 4  
5126 RL Gilze

**Producer:**  
Crediteur 740937

<b>Article numbers Dijkstra Verpakking:</b>	
D500815	Disques 180mm 30mu. transparant

### Declaration of compliance with

- This product complies with Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011 (as amended)
- This product complies with Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 (as amended)
- This product complies with Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 (as amended)
- This product complies with Directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste

### Overall migration

Overall migration tests carried on this film confirm that it complies with the overall migration limit (OML) of 10mg/dm<sup>2</sup> for the following food simulants:

Simulant	Test conditions
10% Ethanol (simulant A)	40° C ± 1°C; time: 10 days
3% Acetic Acid (simulant B)	40° C ± 1°C; time: 10 days
Olive oil (simulant D2)	40° C ± 1°C; time: 10 days

### Specific Migration Limit

Specific migration has been evaluated in compliance with regulation (EU) 10/2011 for below mentioned substances assuming that 1kg of food is packaged with 6dm<sup>2</sup> of film.

### RESULTS

Description of the criteria uses in the selection of the test condition according to the real use

#### Real use to the material

The use of the material under test involves contact with food covered with various combinations of time/temperature. Note that the material cover all types of foodstuffs, see regulation 10/2011 of 14 January, section 4 of annex III.

#### Selection of tests conditions

To simulate the contact conditions corresponding to the real use predictable, was selected as test condition, the OM2, test condition standardized according to table 3 of chapter 3 of regulation 10/2011 of 14 January.

#### Results Overall Migration

Limit: the migration from the film into each simulant according the EU limit of 10mg/dm<sup>2</sup> before the application of any permitted reduction factors is achieved.

The above listed films can contain some other substances for which a specific migration limit (SML) is established. For these substances the SML will not be exceeded even to a maximum film thickness of 350 µm (assuming that 1 kg of food is packaged with 6 dm<sup>2</sup> of film):

Ref. No.	CAS no	SML (mg/kg)
760	119345-01-06	18
106	57-11-4	25
652	26741-53-7	0.6
433	2082-79-3	6.0
132	000075-38-7	5.0
281	000116-14-3	0.05
282	000116-15-4	0.01
283	117-81-7	1.5
661	27676-62-6	5.0
157	000084-74-2	0.3
668	0038613-77-3	18
689	0040601-76-1	6

**Dual-use additives** (approved as food additives): E470a, E470b, E471, E551, E170, E900, E321

**Heavy metals:**

Lead, Cadmium, Mercury, Chrome Hexavalent are not intentionally added on the films. Films have total heavy metal content, due to incidental sum of concentration, lower than 100 ppm.

**BADGE, BFDGE and NOGE:**

The following substances BADGE, BFDGE, NOGE are not intentionally used in the manufacture or formulation of films.

**Allergens:**

Substances listed in Annex II of Regulation (EU) No. 1169/2011 are not intentionally added to the films.

**Phtalates:**

The phtalates are not intentionally added in the above mentioned films. However DIBP, DBP, DEP and ethyl isobutyl phtalate could be as minor components; maximum residuals are not more than 15 ppm.

**Mineral oil (MOSH&MOAH):** We declare that during production of the above mentioned films these substances are not used as a raw material, nor are they added intentionally in any stage of manufacturing process of above mentioned products. We have no reason to expect the presence of the substance in our film grade.

**Other absences:** We declare that in the recipes of films, the substances listed below are not intentionally added:

Bisphenol A, PFOA/PFOS, Nanoparticles

### Conditions of use

The OM2 covers the following food contact condition:

The films indicated above can be used in the following conditions;

- For all types of food : dry food – fatty food and wet food.
- Freezing or refrigeration NOT LOWER THAN -8 °C
- In room temperature up to 4 months
- Allowing ink jet printing for printing lot n° and shelf life information
- Allowing to apply high temperature for sealing

### Storage

The product should be stored in a dry, covered and clean area, away from heat sources and without UV radiation and/or direct sunlight. The storage temperature should be between 15-30°C.

It should be noted that the product has been tested for the above mentioned forms of usage and conditions. Therefore, it will be the sole responsibility of the downstream users to determine that the usage of the product complies with the information given in this document and is safe, lawful and technically suitable so that no change in flavour, taste or **organoleptic properties** occurs. In case the product will be used in a different manner than tested, the information in this declaration of compliance will not apply and the downstream users shall be responsible for the compliance with the specific legislation and regulations.

The information included in this document is valid from the stated version until this document is superseded. Because of possible changes in the underlying legislation and regulations, as well as possible changes in the products, we cannot guarantee that the status of this document will remain unchanged. We, therefore recommend our customers to verify the regulatory status periodically by accessing your contact at Dijkstra Verpakking. It will be renewed in all cases where the previous conformity is no longer ensured and in case of changes in the regulations.

Date: 27-02-2024

Place: Gilze

Name:

R. van de Wijdeven

Signature: i.o.

A blue stamp containing contact information for Dijkstra Verpakking. The text includes the company name, address (Paddesteigers 4a, 4817 BR Breda), telephone number (0511 0175 - 5729438), fax number (0511 0175 - 5228081), and email address (info@dijkstra-verpakking.nl).

DIJKSTRA VERPAKKING  
Paddesteigers 4a  
4817 BR Breda  
Tel: 0511 0175 - 5729438  
fax: 0511 0175 - 5228081  
Email: info@dijkstra-verpakking.nl